than ten (10) feet in width and twenty (20) feet in length (Carino la Mer) and eleven (11) feet in width 
and twenty-two (22) feet in length (Playa del Sur). 

No garage shall be less than four hundred (400) square feet of total floor space for automobiles 
(Carino la Mer) and four hundred eighty-four (484) square feet (Playa del Sur), not including space 
required for hot water heaters and HVAC equipment or other equipment and appliances commonly 
located in garages. The maximum allowable garage slope is 10%. 

All garages shall be constructed of the same exterior materials and colors as the Dwelling Unit.

[...]

Minor improvements to an existing residence such as fence, pavers, satellite dish, exterior paint 
color change, rescreening of a lanai, small landscape projects, and new roof. However, DRC 
approval is still required. 

DEPOSITS  

CONSTRUCTION DEPOSIT 

The Owner shall deposit fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for New Construction or seven thousand 
dollars ($7,000) for a Major Alteration or Addition with the HDOA. The construction deposit will be 
held in an interest-bearing account until the improvements are complete, and the DRC performs its 
Final Review and Acceptance.

[...]

paragraph are additional to any actions and remedies provided for by law for the adjoining 
owner. 

9.  The Builder shall install silt fencing around the construction perimeter. 

10.  The Builder understands the Owner shall, along with this Exhibit F: Construction 
Agreement, submit a construction deposit of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for New 
Construction or seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for Major Alteration or Addition 
Construction. 

a. The Builder agrees that upon Final Review and Acceptance by the DRC, the Association 
may refund any unused portion of the construction deposit to the Owner.